TREXSOOE PRODFC
INSTRUCTION MANUAL

EMEE
RH80E10XT
RH80E12XT

INTRODUCTION
HE

SAFETY NOTES
BEEEBH

EQUIPMENT REQUIRED FOR ASSEMBLY
Sl

PACKAGE ILLUSTRATION
BERRE

MODEL STANDARD EQUIPMENT DIFFERENCE
BEREIRARE

SAFETY CHECK BEFORE FLYING
RTARERETBER

ASSEMBLY SECTION
HBERA

EQUIPMENT INSTALLATION
SRR MRS

BATTERY INSTALLATION ILLUSTRATION
MR TEE

ESC INSTALLATION
AR

CANOPY ASSEMBLY
e

ELECTRIC EQUIPMENT ILLUSTRATION
BIVERAREBT

MICROBEAST PLUS FLYBARLESS MANUAL
R ERARERIRY

SERVO SETTING AND ADJUSTMENT
PR BT

ADJUSTHENTS FOR GYRO AND TAIL NEUTRAL SETTING
RRERBRPIIRKENE

PITCH AND THROTTLE SETTING
FHRRURBEEHPIEE

POWER COLLOCATION REFERENCE
RRBIBESER

HOBBY WING PLATINUM HV 200A BRUSHLESS ESC
TRBIRRERRG

26~28

FLIGHT ADJUSTMENT AND SETTING
RATEFRERRE

2

TROUBLESHOOTING
RATDHRISUHEER

ALIGN

m
cdition=
SER 73D M

Pure

MICROBEAST PLUS

68-AXIS MEMS SENSOR SYSTEM FOR RC-MODELS

Thank you for purchasing Align products. Please read the
manual carefully before installing and be sure to retain the
manual for future reference. All pictures shown are for
illustration purpose only. Actual product may vary due to
product of parts and
availability are subject to change ALIGN RC is not responsible
for inadvertent errors in this publications.

RRETRADAEEEARIIES - ERWT - B BHLFHATR
BE - ABE—ERNGEHRBE NN  WBEREREEFRNAS -
NBRB®SE - FATRAHRENRN 2 RBDEE - REEHBAHR
ZEABHARY - FEBHEARRTON - ERTRBARMELAR
@ - ZRPEARHOHE - RBABTHBREZABTNNERY - BRTH
E@ERERE -




Thank you forbuying Align products. The T-REX 800E PRO DFC helicopter is special edition for extreme 3D flight, as same
as other TREXsibling, full featured Helicopter R/C model capable of allforms of rotary flight. Please read the manual
carefully before assembling the model, and follow all precautions and recommendations located within the manual. Be sure
to retain th | for future ref routine and tuning. The T-REX 800E PRO DFC isa new product
developed by ALIGN. It features the best design available on the Micro-Heli market to date, providing flying stability for
beginners, full aerobatic capability for advancedfliers, and unsurpassedreliability for customer support.

BEERESEESR nﬂamg%ﬁﬁmm@ T-REX 800E PRODFC BRIl © - @b
< T-REX 800E PRO DFC BB 81 3

BRERMEEHRTEEE - T.REX 800E PRODFC RRIBREEEE

WARNING LABEL LEGEND @& (& i##%

Q FeRaneen Do not attemptunder any circumstances.
® b EETE ' B .
AWARNING] | Mishandling due tofailure to followthese instructions mayresult in damage or injury.
® 5 . .
CAUTION | | Mishandling due tofailure to followthese instructions mayresult in danger.
ALE . -

IMPORTANTNOTES mZ63

RIC helicopters, including the T-REX 800E PRO DFC are not toys. RIC helicopter utilizevarious high-tech products and
technologies to provide superior performance. Improper use of thisproduct can result in seriousinjury or even death. Please
read this manual carefully before using and make sure tobe conscious of your own personal safety and the safety of others
and your environment when operatingall ALIGN products. Manufacturer and seller assume no liability for the operation orthe
use of this product. This product is intended for use only by adults with flying remote control ata legal
flying field. Afterthe sale of this productwe cannotmaintain any controlover its operation or usage.

As the user of thi , you are solely i operatingit.in-amanner that does not endangeryourself and others
or result in damage tothe product or the property of others:
Lnexsue enoore ERARRUERA CRES I HSKNAERFRLANANAR | FlARGERISLTIESTEENERAEE
ERL - EHCABEOERIRNAS  PJBR/LIBESRS - T8 | FASSEARMOVEE - BNHER R AN ERER S EPNARRE
SEEREPRED DA EOE( - 2ES 1!ﬁﬁﬁEJ’EA&Eﬂﬁaﬂmﬂnmﬁ.AEzEﬁS&mmAlE%&ﬂtstﬂ!“iﬁERﬁﬂﬁ - bmR
LA TNRIEER - ERSHASAIGAAEAREERLH LOFE RN RE
‘. Ao

We that in the assi of anexperienced pilot before ing tofly our products for thefirst time. A
local expert is the bestway to properly assemble, setup, and fly your model for the first time. The T-REX 800E PRO DFC
requires a certain degree of skill to operate, and isa consumer item. Any damage or dissatisfaction asa result of accidents or
modifications are not covered by any warrantee and cannot bereturned for repair or replacement. Please contact our

for free technical parts at di you problems or
maintenance. AsAlign Corporation Limited has nocontrol over use, setup, final assembly, modification or misuse, no liability
shall be assumed nor accepted for any resulting damage orinjury. By the act of use, setup or assembly, the user accepts all
resulting liability.
AUTRBABEAFENAAMEGING  NERKERG  SEEASURSIAL TOEMURISINATOINEE KEIRAEHE
AERFHIEN - BT ERRIFIISE - Kﬂi\iﬁﬂﬂjiﬂtgﬂiﬁﬂm&?ﬁfﬁﬂ RRBHOUEIET - BEAENNBER  0E Al 5
gi?i!l!ﬁKEFﬁmﬂiaﬁmﬂézﬁ’ » FATYMELHRAR - ETER © 8E 85k - B3 URFRARASHORA - l?liﬂ* » ERERAER

+ Fly only in safe areas, away from other people. Do not operate R/C aircraft within the vicinity of homes or crowds of people.
RIC alrcraﬂ aro prons toaccidonts, failures, and crashes dueto a variety of ludi
error, and r wce. Pilots are for their actions and damage orinjury occurring during the operation
or as of a resultof RIC aircraft models.

+ Prior to every flight, carefully check rotorhead spindle shaft screws and tail blade grip screws, linkage balls and screws,
ensure they are firmly secured.

*EIZERIR Einlﬁ}’)ﬁ'&ﬁﬁ; ROTHBHLS
ﬁ%ﬂﬂﬂ%xjﬁﬁwﬁ% BRI EHDERRT

- RIRAT

SEREAR 0 ARBERSRRERN T EHRHAR - URRZLOFRE - BEIEEBR
TRE - UB I REARBIENENBINEEE ©
55 B ~ R R EBRRA A RRT -

B




[STFF] LOCATE AN APPROPRIATE LOCATION sstBa R AR

RIC hellcopters ly a high speed, thus posing a certain degree of potential danger. Choose  legal
fiying lsd consisting of fia, smooth ground without obstacles. Do not fy near buldings, high
voltage cables, or trees to ensure the safety of yourself, others and your model. For the first
practice, please choose a legal flying field. Do not fly your model in inclement weather, such as
rain, wind, snow or darkness.

e R e

NOTE ON LITHIUM POLYMER BATTERIES ER®tEEER

L\(h\um Polymer batteries are s\gmﬁ:an(ly more volatile than alkaline or Ni-Cd/Ni-MH batteries used

n R All s and warnings must be followed closely.
Mlshandllng of L-Po battaries can result n fire. Always follow the manufacturer's instructions
when lsposmg of Lithium Polymer bat

teri
ERI‘@M R !Eﬁggﬁ E_‘ggg‘ )ﬁﬁ‘g{%& %%%%mz%&%m < BRIEETERTORBBZEHE

PREVENT MOISTURE SERESRIES

RIC models are composed of many precision electrical components. It is critical to keep the model
and associated equipment away from moisture and other contaminants. The introduction or

exposure to water or moisture in any form can cause the model to malfunction resulting in loss of £
use, or a crash. Do not operate or expose to rain or moisture. I
ERMABREmES NS 1801, ) P5LLARIKER » BRASEIIRIER + PR
pi A er il st e B Sy n

Please use the replacement of parts on the manual to ensure the safety of instructors. This product
i for RIC model, so do not use for other purpose.

A
L R e

PROPER OPERATION 2R &{ERAES i

| OBTAIN THE ASSISTANCE OF AN EXPERIENCED PILOT &Stz _

Before turning on your model and transmitter, check tomake sure no one else is operating on the é_"’ LS
same frequency. Frequency interference can cause your model, or other models to crash. The S

guidance provided by an experienced pilot will be invaluable for the assembly, tuning, trimming,

and actual first flight or unforeseen danger may happen. (Recommend you to practice with

computer-based flight simulator.)

e N R P R e >

RT » SURIESHATFEORN RE - EIRBERERRE FEBRAPILERE)

SAFE OPERATION R2#&{F

Make sure to always be aware to keep your eyes and body away from blades rotation. Do not attempt to
rab or make contact with the helicopter while the main blades are in motion. During take-off, landing,
and flight, be sure to keep the helicopter away from all obstacles. Operators must stand at least 10
meters away from the helicopter. Never take your eyes off the model or leave it unattended while it is
turned on, and Immediately turn off the model and transmitter when you have landed the model. Operate
this unit within your ability, do not fly under tired condition, improper operation may cause in danger,
and always to avoid injury caused by loose parts due to improper assembly or any unforeseen dangers.
BEEER - RBEEDRR - STERESONFRAZES - E?K FMEETONE RN - BRI - N
R AN - BUEBEEY ﬁﬂ(‘lﬂ(l\%ﬁgmuRut ﬁ?&é& BB LMEE

[ R b e e e

ALWAYS BE AWARE OF THE ROTATING BLADES SRZEHM®B¢

During the operation of the helicopter, the main rotor and tail rotor will be spinning at a high rate ﬁ
of speed. The blades are capable of inflicting serious bodily injury and damage to the
environment. Be conscious of your actions, and careful to keep your face, eyes, hands, and
loose clothing away from the biades. Always fly the model a safe distance from yourself and
others, as well as surrounding objects.

E

KEEP AWAY FROM HEAT SRR

R/C models are made of various forms of plastic. Plastic is very susceptible to damage or
deformation due to extreme heat and cold climate. Make sure not to store the model near any
source of heat such as an oven, or heater. It is best to store the model indoors, in a climate-
controlled, room temperature environment.

L2 PA Eva N , N
§gg%§{=w ETURTE =1 ]




UIPMENT REQUIRED FOR ASSEMBLY 5 AUIGN I//

RADIO TRANSMITTER AND ELECTRONIC EQUIPMENT REQUIRED FOR ASSEMBLY B#&IEREBF 8

— —
or
=
Transmitter o
(6-channel or more, Helicopter system) Receiver(6-channel or more) Rt Resciver
0% (B ERNEAE) 8 (RRILE) WRRH
A . -
. = D
=
Intelligent Balance RCC-300 Intelligent 22.2V 6S 4500~5200mAh Receiver Battery
Charger RCC-6C] Battery Charger Li-Po Battery x 2 pcs 7.4V 2S 1900~2300mAh Li-Po x 1pcs.
BRUHBFTEH RCC-6CX 222V iPomAx2  HIBEA 7.4V 28 1900~2300mAh Li-Po x 1

ADDITIONAL TOOLS REQUIRED FOR ASSEMBLY B# IR

[H70118] S [HET80001] [HETMT901]
Swashplate Levels 'AP800 Digital Pitch Gauge i funicti
e APSOOBIRIER o

I s S -

ps Scrow Briver ; @J

Pl
Screw Driver RERRES Needle
if It Qil CA Gl Gr
Tamems Cuter Krite Smmiz5mm! Nose Plers S A Sl Sracee
PACKAGE ILLUSTRATION' &85 aucn //4

780 Carbon Fiber Blades x 1set
780 RUGEERER x 17

Quick Finder
BHRER

800HTS
Carbon Fiber Tail Boom x 1
BRRE X1

Qptional Eqiprment

Microbeast PLUS
Flybarless System x 1

DS835M High Voltage Brushless Servo x 1
DS835M BB TS x 1

DS830M High Voltage Brushless Servo x 3
DS830M BRSBTS x 3

Hobby Wing PlatinumHV 200A Brushless ESC x1
Hobby Wing Platinum HY 200A BI85 x 1

Canopy
T

RCM.BLS50MX (490KV/4535) Motor x 1
RCM-BLESOMX (490KV/4535) FRRITHE x 1




MODEL STANDARD EQUIPMENT DIFFERENCE sxemisin auGN ///8

There are many versions of T-REX 800E PRO DFC for your choice. The Super Combo includes additional electronics and
other equipment. The Instruction Manual will refer to the T-REX 800E PRO DFC Super Combo. You may purchase any
additional items referenced in the instruction manual or any spare parts for other 800E PRO DFC version by referring tomore
product information in this manual.

T-REX 800E PRO RRE i=Logs)
RIRAEMELBARE @ ERE mﬁ_taxz—am Em’})ﬂusupercomho/{ﬁafg
frEE6l - BRIRREE LOBRRNFSRARRREG 2

T-REX 800E PRO DFC SUPER COMBO STANDARD EQUIPMENT  T-REX 800E PRO DFC
800HC2 800FLH1 800HBS 700HB11A 800HBS
@ |«
700HB13 700HB14. 800HTA 800HG1
Maxd Set Screw x 2 3
800HTS Niotor aSoRAe38) x4 W a2 Microbeast PLUS
N Motor Slant Thread
Carbon Fiber Tail Boom x 1| Repair Towel x 1 SSOMX RIS Pinion Gear 127 x 1 Flybarless Systemx 1
BT X 1 #HBRMm X1 (490KV/4535) x 1 TR 12T x 1 FEPEIMTAIR x 1
—————
e ——
DS83EM High Voltage Platins 800FLH4
DSB30M High Vol 2ag Brushless Servo x 1 200A Brushless ESC x 1 780 Carbon Fiber Blades x 1set
AR ES I 1 DSB35M RIS x1 200A RIS x 1 780 FREIER X 140
T-REX 800EPRO DFC KITSTANDARD EQUIPMENT  T-REX 800E PRO DFC KITHHEN [RHBOE12XT]
=
) E==X
oo
800HC2 800FLH1 800HB6 700HB11A
Repalr Towel x 1
700HB13 700HB14 #ERm X1 800HT1
—TE /ﬁ i .
Mdxd Set Screw x 2 800FLH4
850MX Brushl 4 113 4
B00HTS Tiotor (FSORVAE35) x 1 | Motor St Thread Z80 Carvon Elbar
Carbon Fiber Tail Boom x 1 800HG1 BSOMXRIESE Pinion Gear 12T x 1 Blades x 1set
MRS X 1 (490KV/4535) x 1 SERERIEEE 1 2T x1 780 RERER x 158

4



FETY CHECK BEFORE FLYING  mipizemas=sn aucn //4

CAREFULLY INSPECT BEFORE REAL FLIGHT WEBESIR(TAIZRERE

- Before flying, please check to make sure no one else is operating on the same frequency for the safety.

+ Before flight, please check if the batteries of transmitter and receiver are enough for the flight.

- Before turn on the transmitter, please check if the throttle stick is in the lowest position. IDLE switch is OFF.

+ When turn off the unit, please follow the power on/off procedure. Power ON- Please turn on the transmitter first, and then turn on
receiver. Power OFF- Please turn off the receiver first and then turn off the transmitter. Improper procedure may cause out of
control, so please to have this correct habit.

+ Before operation, check every movement is smooth and directions are correct. Carefully inspect servos for interference and
broken g

+ Check for missing or loose screws and nuts. See if there is any cracked and incomplete assembly of parts. Care'u]ly check main
rotor blades and rotor holders. Broken and premature failures of parts possibly cause a dangerous situatio

+ Check all ball links to avoid excess play and replace as needed. Failure to do so will result in poor flight slabxhly.

- Check if the battery and power plug are fastened. Vibration and violent flight may cause the plug loose and result in out of

control
FIRIEA ARER
- R TOUMREE ©
: . i
m%ﬂ&gﬁﬁ %ﬂEE’fifﬂ/\Bﬁ? Elﬁiﬁﬂwgﬂ! .
K e &7 K 2
. i SR - RIS E R BRARERAD DL « MEAREARTT
T’ o R ~ RR - RERRESH - BRERBENITLRE RR2 -
- E . .
e e o
When you seethe marks as below, please use relative glue or grease toensure flying safety.
BEUTHRZERS R RRELPIULH  DRRENBUERARTRE -
 CA - Apply small amount of CA Slue olfx. +OIL : Add small amount of OIL.
B fg L TR | RIEER
- R48 : Apply small amount of Anaerobic Retainer to fix. « Grease ! Add small amount of Grease.
BREE : EHERREBEE TR | FIARERE
a3 - Apply small amount of Thread LockLof.
SRR
When assembling ball links, makesure the A" character faces outside.
BREBUBIITORET » ~ A "FHWEAS -
|AC§"‘-°N| ‘Keep plastic partsaway from heat.
= =
() (I
Grease
CAGlue  Anaerobic  Thread Lock Grease oil 43 Glue width : approx. Tmm
‘B Retainer pE) D R Te3 LSRR mm
s
1. Anaerobic Retainer (R48)is greenpenetrating threadlocker andis used tofix the metal tube before assemblyat
temperatures up to+180°C
2.Thread Lock(T43) isblue low strengththreadiocker and isapplied to the small screw(threads) ormetal parts
before assembly to prevent loosening. Ensureto apply onlya small amountand wipe surplusoff. When
3.Grease is kindof lubricant additivewhich is appliedto the one-way bearings or thrustbearing.
©Based on parts physical attribut small the relative glue or grease accordingly to prevent
any parts damag ing or danger
TREE (R48) HREBTARRZBLHREES - ﬂ%ﬁsﬁléﬁkﬁﬁ » IR 180°C
24 MMD lT43)ﬁEQ{E§!§M&H % 5)S BTRME - 2 » BRIFH
S EIEL 1
3. iﬂﬂiﬂ! 16"359)1%5#31&% iﬁ$ﬂﬁﬂiﬂtﬁmi .
¢ 5 Ty .




Apply a small amount of T43thread|
800FLH1 lock whe: ing a metal part.
— SFHENRERERERENTS (B
e
3
Original manufactory packages

contains product already assembled,
2 please confirm every screw is firmly
ferhret FRT—— secured with T43. Do not use T43 on
any plastic part.
Bearing BESHEADENIRSERS  AEEER
5 EEUESER LS BIR RIS
910x ¢ 19x5mm | [FERBHE L <
Bearing
B 6 10x ¢ 19x5mm) x4

Thrust Bearing
1}

O |

Spindle Bearing Spacer Snckeicellar Screw
EEATRRERH
HEDERTET)( 0 10x 0 16ximm) x2 Wx6 mm
© [ Spindle Bearing Spacer
WD
Socket Collar Screw & 10x ¢ 16x1mm
BEARABERS M3x6mm) x 4

Gbverse of Bearing
Faces Inside.
WREBIOBA -

Apply Grease on Thrust Bearing

DFC Main Blade Grip Arm
orc
IR LR HRRRER
3} ::> Thrust bearing and washer forradial bearing are wear items; herefore,

itis to inspectafter every 20 flights andreplaced as
necessary. Forflights with high headspeed, the inspection interval

Smaller ID Larger ID

PR P

'should be reduced to ensureflight safety.
THRUST BEARING sk Yetailan

Rotor Holder |_[L#BZR INEDEEMIST TR » 2
800FLH

2T 20 HEMRERER - BEERSERT
SRERREE - BREEHREBE  IRERTRE -
DFC Metal Main Rotor Housing
@ II A DFC ERNEEE

Spindle Bearing Spacer
BT ( 6 106 16xtmm) x 2

(o

Collar Screw
BEELRS (Mox16mm) x 2

O D

Feathering Shatt Sleeve
HBEE( 6 10.2x 0 17x21mm) x 2

O 0

DFC Head Damper
DFC BB ( 6 10x ¢ 17x7mm) x2

]
e
S

Apply Grease
ELERD

DFC Head Damper
DFC
©10x ¢ 17x7mm

Spindle Bearing Spacer
o3

BUIE
610x 6 16ximm

Feathering Shaft Festhziin Shattsieein

7x 0 10x1065mm ¢ 10.2x ¢ 17x21mm

Togo on The T i
o950 on The Top)
AUGEN L3528

Méx16mm




Linkage Ball D(M3x3.5)
BREHD(M3x3.5)( 0 5x9.3mm) x 2

Linkage Ball B(M3x4)
SR B(M3x4)( 6 Sx12mm) x 2

[—| ]

Long Linkage Ball(M3x4)
BRRIR(M) (0 5:20mm) x 1

DFC CCPM Swashplate
DFC CCPM +74%#

Original manufactory packages

any plastic part.

BRMESHRLR -

contains product already assembled,
please confirm every screw is firmly
secured with T43. Do not use T43 on

RETHBBRBNRRIANRS - AREER

Linkage Ball D(M3x3.5)
HEADMIX3S) ¢ 5x9.3mm

\pply a small amount of T43thread|

Linkage Ball B(M3x4)
RE B(MIx4) 6 5x12mm

Long Linkage Ball(M3x4)
BIRBIR(MIx4) 6 5x29mm

H

Bearing
K0 3x 6 Tx3mm) x4

o O

Main Rotor Griplinkage
Bearing Sleeve
ERERERE (0 3 04:89.1mm) x 3

© =

Socket Screw.
EAARAMERH (M324mm) x2

©

Washer
#3(0 5% 0 4.8x03mm) X2

© mTm

DFG Linkage Rod(A)
DFC 3% A (M3x29.3mm) x 2

Socket Collar Screw! =
BEATRUERK mxzamm

Washer
B 36 4:8x0.3mm

Main Rotor Griplinkage
Bearing Sleeve-
i) i
¢3x¢4.8x04mm | Bearing
3% Txsmm

Main Rotor Grip Arm

Integrated Control Linkage

i
09x15.1x38.2mm

800 DFC Linkage Rod(A)
800 DFC R A Max20mm,_ 3
&
Socket Collar Screw.

o Méxzamm
AR Elevator Ball Link
FRERER

Make sure the linkage rod A is
fastened with main rotor

700FLH8A

© [
Socket Screw
PR (Mexamm) x 2

© [T m

Socket Collar Screw
BERAAMERM Max24mm) x 1

© fl

M4 Nut
M4 JIRRA x 1

grip arm integrated control link and
apply a little amount of R48 thread
lock to avoid any vibration and loose
fitted during flight and cause it breaks.
A
EIRHR TR o

[/ACAUTION
E®

Already assembled by Factory. Before flying,
please check if the screws are fixed with glue.
E&ﬂﬂ&gﬁiﬁ + G- RRITRIHES

RRRMESE L

Socket Screw
EIP R Maxsmm

800E DFC Main Shaft
800E DFC 348
6 12x204.mm

CI

Elevator Ball Link
19 x 2

o1

Collar
WEEx




800HB7
© ([ D Be

Socket Collar Screw Front Canopy Mounting Bolt
EERA7ABERMMIemm) x 8 MAEREERE ¢ 6 x 14.5mm

Bearing
87K 6x 0 12x4mm) x 1 )
([ = Shapety
Z Reinforcement Brace (L)

‘Socket Button Head Collar Screw e e anory Mountins Balt reangRE),
HEBATHERS (MIx8mm) x 12 e

I = 1. Before assemble the main structure,
Collar S i}
IR (M5ca 5mm) x2 i ke o please roughly bolt the special collar

screw M3x4.5mm inside the main frame,

and then go into nextprocess of main
OHB11A O EEE st structure assembly.

700 ESCEER 2. After finished the main structure
@ assembly, then screw up the special
hti
Socket Collar Screw

EEATBUERH (M36mm) x 12

collar screw M3x4.5mm tightly.

T BB | SRR M3 S
;ﬁ&mﬁ@ﬁmm&m: TRy

2 @éﬁﬁ?ﬁﬂy’:‘vﬁﬂ » ERSR A IEM AL MIxd.5mm)

Bearing

Socket Screw.
BEAEEH MIXemm,

Front Canopy Mounting Bolt
EEEABEE o

Bearing

© 6% 12x4mm
Front Canopy

Wounting Bolt
ARRBG R
66x145mm

Socket Button

Head Collar Screw
Socket Screw ol
BEATAGR HERTREERR
M3xgmm

Metle Bottom
SRER

Socket Collar Screw
A7 RERA

apely
Reinforcement Brace (L)
700 P (%)

800E PRO Main Frames.
800E PRO RUBHIR.

‘Sockat Collar Screw
I 23

700HZ11

BERATY
M3x6mm

Make sure the motor
mount is fully fastened
Siaricien before fasten the motor
AT (Wx10mm) x 4

© |

Apply a small amount of T43 thread|
D = lock when fixing a metal part.
SHEHRE R WEEERTLS (RHE) |
AT
33
Original manufactory packages
contains product already assembled,

M4 Washer

MATEE (6 4x 6 10xTmm) x4 M4 Set Screw M4 Washer please confirm every screw is firmly
mlﬁilﬂ [ secured with T43. Do not use T43 on

o [} xdmm 04x¢10ximm| | any plastic part.

M4 Set Screw L St Thrédd BintoniGear BEBHBSEISLALR  REBER

M4 1EFRARH (Mdxdmm) x 2 ra

Socket Screw|
EAT AR

@

BRAESEIE L o PHEM 143 RAE
ﬁggﬁ .E L TEERE




Main Shaft
Ex]

Press Two Main Frames Equally
Main frame assembly key point : FTTERRE N
First do not fully tighten the screws of main frames

and put two bearings through the main shaft to check

if the movements are smooth. The bottom bracket

must be firmly touched the level table top(glass surface) ;
please keep the smooth movements on main shaft and

level bottom bracket, then slowly tighten the screws.

This assembly can help for the power and flight performance.

HSRRATIER ©
RRRMEFR2HE - HATHES-FRKRRLTED Ghiss SiiFface
DR > TRERVANKTRE RETERREN ; B HAFE

Main Frame
B

BHYORRTIEETESRD
Appl! 1l f T43thread|
700HB13 700HG2A D: o unen Ting & metalpar:
RHBOUI R R BAMT4S (541

©  (um o]
Socket Button Head Self TappingScrew ER

FERA TR RRM(TIxI2mm) x 2 M3 Washer Original manufactory packages

contains product already assembled,
800HB7 © - please confirm every screw is firmly

secured with T43. Do not use T43 on
: D M3 Set Screw

xamm) x any plastic part.
SRR 2 REBHHENBNRBARS - HRHER
Socket Collar Scre: Frame Standoff %%gs@ﬁk{:' © WER T4 RABERE

w
AT RIEERHMIEmm) x 6 B i

Socket Screw ;\%
BEATEMMI20mm) x 2 )

Canopy Spacer
AREZEBE
Ly |

700HB11A iaéigmwcé

Frame Standoff

Socket Screw T
A AAMMIKI0mm) x4

Canopy Support
BRI
©3x5x6.5x7.3mm.

$5.5%04.5x61mm

Canopy Support

Receiver Mount i
Extension Sleeve

b SERERBE
®3x¢8xTmm

Socket Button Head
Self Tapping Screw

~ \
Taxtzmm
\ Socket Collar Screw
DI BEAARER
AN 22D xemm
C2 _
~ :
- Hex Mounting Bolt M3 Set Screw
S 9 WSLERR
©25x60.mm M3xdmm

Skid Pipe End Cap
E!!BEX

Battery
Release Latch
BHEH

M3 Washer Socket Screw Landing Skid Nut|
m3; EEAAEE BRBE
$3x¢8x1mm M3x10mm

Battery Latch
B

Battery Release Latch

Installation lllustration Skid Pipe End Ca
i id Pipe End Cap

TRENRETEE Skid Pioe En

Skid Pipe
©9x325mm




e
Om o

RABNRSE I MEDHRTS (RAB) -
Linkage Ball C Socket Button Head Screw

AT
L
RBCM533.5)( § 5x6.5mm) x 1 SERBATAH (M2.510mm) x 6

Original manufactory packages
contains product already assembled,
please confirm every screw is firmly
secured with T43, Do not use T43 on
any plastic part.
FESHURSENRRALS - BREER
BRAETHE LG © WM T RTRER
ANDBHAL -

Linkage Ball C
HRERC(M2.5x4)( b 5x12mm) x 3

DS830M High Voltage
Brushless Servo
DSBI0MRRERBALS

‘Optional Equipment

CF Servo Plate
PREARBES

Socket Button Head Screw
HEFRT R M2.5x10mm

$H°" Dssa0mHigh Voltage Brushiess Servo

D6FF Metal DSE3OMEERAAIEHS

Servo Arm
DGFF SRR
Linkage Ball C

IRBC(M25x3.5) § 5x6.5mm

Linkage Ball G
HEC(M2.5x4) ¢ Sx12mm

A mm
e
Socket Button Head Screw .@)\
FEEATAERAN T2 6x12mm \
Use The Outer Hole
SRR,

DEFF Metal Servo Arm
DEFF BBEHR

DEFF Metal Servo Arm
D6FF SR
Socket Button Head Screw
SEEARRE M2.5x10mm

Linkage Ball C

REC(M2.5%4) 6 Sx12mm!

Collar

CF Servo Plate %
SRS

DSB30M High Voltage Brushless Servo
1.1520 | s Standard Band /1520 1 s RS
2:Stall Torquel iy ¢ 22.0kg.cm(7.4V)

23.0kg.cm(8.4V)
3.Motion Speed/{EEEE * 0.060sec/60° (7.4V)

.0555ec/60° (8.4V)

4.Dimension/R : 40 20 x 39mm
5.Weight/@® ® 80g




l 800HBS l I 700HZ9 ] Recommend sanding the marked position as below illustration

with a waterproof abrasive paper(#800-1000) to avoid the wires

of electric parts to be cut,
O BENTEONETE | @RR0-0KBETE  WLTTRNT
Collar Screw
BB IRAR (M3x6.5mm) x 2

Linkage Ball C(M2x4)
SRFC(M2x4) ¢ 5xImm) x 1 %;:{pmm Abrasive Paper

© §

M2 Nut
700HB13 L
(o 700HZ11

Socket Button Head Screw
HEBATARIM2.510mm) x 4 H

Socket Button Head Screw Washer, .
FEEATABHME sx6mm) x 4

Apply a small amount of T¢3throad
D= ng ametal part.
RHRARB AR ERRR S |
1 AL
1.While assembling the motor mount, please

make sure to properly loose M4 Set screw on
12T motor gear first, afterfully fastern the
motor mount with the motorpinion, then
fastern back the M4 Setscrew completely.
2.Make sure the motor mountis fully fasterned
before fastern the motor piniongear mount.
1. BB - ﬂ%yﬁﬂTNﬁﬁ)i M4xdmm 1L 5e%
AR - BISE W5 - BRI
IR o
2 BB

eicr Original/manufactory packages

B contains product already assembled,
please confirm every screw is firmly
secured with T43. Do not use T43 on
any plastic part.

RETHHHBENR RIS  BREE
@Rﬂi§ﬁ5&ti§ WERT43: 11&&‘&
ANEBREL

DS835M High Voltage Brushless Servo :
1.1520 1 s Standard Band /1520 i S J5#E
2.Stall Torque/#ittiE : 10.0kg.cm(7.4V)
12.5kg.cm(8.4V)
+0.03secl60°
0.028sec(60° (8:4V)
4.Dimension/R | 40 x 20 x 391m
5\Weight/lil : 729

3.Motion Speed/ Bf%;

DS835M High Voltage

Collar Screw
M6 5mm.

Linkage Ball C
REC(M2x4) 65x9mm

CF Servo Plate
GREEBLN

Socket Button

Head Self Tapping Screw. Use special collar screw
SRS M2.5x10mm ol b
Reinforcement Brace and
Motor Pinion Mount,
ERRBIMEREMIx6.5mm »
B RSER R EEIEE -

Please trim away the
other servo horns, and
fasten linkage ballon
the outer hole.
BERBWLTRALIE
WHIRIB

BREDS3:
mswm




Tail Boor Mount(R)
&)

Bearing 800E BEERE(

3
@5 6 13x4m;
Bearing
B (6 5% 0 13x4mm) x2

M1 Front Drive
Gear Assembly
1RGSR 22T

Bearing
R0 12x & 16x4mm) x 2

- o Hex Mounting Bolt
o ARSI
" ©2.560.9mm
Bearing
[3)

Assembling Umbrella Gear :
Please note to push the gear
tothe end at a fixed position,
to make sure the gears mesh
‘with each other smooth.
S STEBOBRIEES - N
REBESTIRS -

Tail Boom Mount(L)
S00E REDEE (£)

B @@ D @D
© (e

Socket Button Head Screw’ . Socket Collar Screw. Bearing Bearing Tail Umbrella Gear
HBENTBEMM2SXomm) x 1 BEANGBERMMO22mm) 1 WK(O12x0 18xmm)x2  WK( 0 6x 0 12:4mm) x2  BUEBHES 124x16x10mm x 1

©

Control Arm Mounting Bolt
I

Torque Tube Drive Tail Unit Socket Button Head Screw
o

46x35.5x24mm

Long Umbrella Gear
> RS 24T

Socket Button Head Screw -
HETRT IR
M2 5x6mm

aEETaE <,
© 12.4x ¢ 18x10mm

Bearing Wetal Plate (R)

6 12x ¢ 18xd4mm ¢ 12x19x37.5mm

Apply a small amount of T43thread|
O = lock when fixing a metal part.
RIS RT3 (RS

AT
Bearing =&

Socket Screw
©x 0 12x4mm Original manufactory packages

BT AR
ol “w S
contains product already assembled,

e
please confirm every screw is firmly
Metal Plate (L} secured with T43. Do not use T43 on

Socket Callar Screw 121937 5mm any plastic part.
BT AR BESHHANENRBERE - BEBER
xe2mm

SRMRDHR LB o FEWTISRAEEE
IREBHEL

12




pply a small amount of T43thread|
ck when a2 metal pa
e

== O [(m

SUBE oy P 2 RRIABRB 1y,
]

|

®
BHREE ) sy 2
©
By

(]

T

o
Sz 1 6 26 i 2

Ol

Wk

LR r—

©

@ (O

age Ball C(M2x4)
'C(Mexa)(© 5x9mm) x 1

© [F—m

BRI o) 2

sl

AR AERg

o

oy Washer
BA(02500 702.0mm s E8($5x0 1000mm x2

BEY 0 zaasmmy 2 WA SRR

N i &S 0 sutmmy2 Apply Grease on Thrust Bearing. Moxemm
O m T

i M4 Set Screw L 3 gxtmm

naft S
Sigggh g2 rva— u =
ou B B ouamn]
©ouT) (N -

Smaller ID Larger ID/ Tail
[t S T 7 S i

THRUSTBEARING |-t

for Holder
S

Washer
0 8 0 10x0.3mm

Socket Button Head Screw
FEHEAN AR (M3X5mm) x1

Socket Button Head Screw
SEHEATARH (M2.5x5mm) X 6

tighten the screw will cause the operation of control link unsmoothly.
FEE T o

Please tighten M2x8mm collar screw firmly but not over tightened. Over]
S M2x8mm B EAR KA I E B it

Aim tail rotor hub at the concave of
tail rotor shaft and fix it, please
apply a little glue on the set screw.
FRIER T RUSERE NI ML - B Bearing
LR LS + 6 50 12005

Socket Button Head Screw.
EBIARTRERH M2, 5

Tail Pitch
Bellrank Mount
RBEERE

Socket Button Head Screw
HEHATSRH M3xsmm
Linkage Ball C (W2x4) ~ Rudde Control Arm
M) 0 Somm SRR

Assembling Umbrella Gear: Please note to push the gear to the end
at a fixed position, to make sure the gears mesh with each other
smoothly.

R 5

S -

Bearing
Collar Screw B 0 6x  10x3mm
BRI (554 3mm) M2t

Collar A
R A
© 240 3xam

L Rotr Holder

Tail Rotor Hub
[
¢ 12x43.4mm

M4 Set Screw
4 BB Maxamm

Collar
REHERE

While assembly the slide shaft, please use suitable
amount of T43 on the thread. Please do not use R48
anaerobics retainer or other high strength glue to avoid
damages while maintenance or repairs.

ATRMRESS - SBEFHREC 143 RMBERT | - BSEH
RSEBSHERBHIEBSAR - LasDerBensHoinE -
T

After complete the tail
rotor assembly, please
check if it rotates smoothly!
ElERERSTRERRRRLRE
RAERHEE -

13



Already assembled by factory,please
note to check again.
ERER - BHUSTHERRE -

When assembling into the tail
boom, please apply some oil on
the surface, to make it smooth
during the assembling and keep
Socket Screw it vertical with the torque tube
P A R A for smooth rotation.

BARBAE - S RALIRE . D
HRPERE ARSI REEDBRITE
B RREues -

Socket Self Tapping Screw

WFPTAE RS T4x10mm
Ty
PN

Tail Control Guide
R
o Socket Collar Screw
e EFEATREERK
S < Exoamm
700N FL aanuy : §
700N FL

M3 Specialty Washer
r/ K Carbon Fiber Tail Boom

|

|

When assembling the tail boom,
please aim at the fixing hole ¢ 5.1
EARERRERANSRE 51 ORR

M HFREE ¢ 3x 0 Gx2mm_
3
SKRURRE

End
| aKemATR
o

Tail Boom Brace Set
37

R Ve
\ Socket Screw

BRI Max12mm

Stabilizer Mount{Lower)
KFPREETE
Socket Screw M3SHE:

-]
M4 Washer o 6 Sxomm
WA 6 0 10xtm| M Q08

Carbon Fiber Tail Contiol Pushrod
BRI 700N FL Ball Link

700N FL A 800E PRO Vertical Stabilizer
800E PROEER
700NT1A
TIP TO FIX THE TORQUE TUBE  @&)sisHEEMER
DJIIIIII- Please apply some CA glue to fix bearing on the torque tube, avoid CA glue from the dust or may cause
sy the bearing stuck. When assembling into the tail boom, please apply some oil and use the attached
oS (M3K ) x & torque tube mount helper to press the bearing holder of the torque tube into the tail boom horizontally.

WLUDE CARMAEENREEML - % CASRMRNHMEMESRMREIL - BAREAR - BEHHHBBI
RALERE - AR AEREEEEREDURBBTTRARSPRIES -

Neutral Point of Torque Tube
B

M3 Nut

MIBERIE x4
Tail Boorn Bearing oil Torque Tube Mount Helper(PVC Packing Tube)

R 915mm RO 8x ¢ 14xémm T BREREEE
800HT4A = ) i

Socket Screw

EFATRHE (Max12mm) x 2 Tube Front ‘Approx. 30cm

i LoELY:YY
Socket Collar Screw Spray Silicone Oil Inside The Tail Boom Torque Tube Bearing Holder
EFEATERES 2 EARDD RISIHIBHAE ¢ 14x ¢ 22x13mm

M3 Specialty Washer Proy 4 Skewed torque tube bearing holder
W3RIRIT) (0 3x ¢ Bxzmm) x 2 Laggmomm will interfere with torque tube
rotation and cause unusual vibration,
ERNNIEREE NS S EROTNR
800HT5 JEREERERESE -
M4 Washer
WAEZ (0 4x 6 10xTmm) x 2 >
%
S

[~

700N FL Balllink  Bearing
TOON FLEREIX2 HK( 0 8x 0 1axdmm) x2

© [ Jnosmmmmm N
SocketSeram R 800HT6 AR m\

After moving the tail control rod adjustment “
sleeve to recommended position, glue the sleeve

to carbon tail control rod with instant glue.
ESHNEERSRIRNuES  BRRLHIIEERER
(BBEEHREADBEEREEE. |

© [

Socket Self Tapping Screw
B EETRH(T4x10mm) x 1

pecialty Washer
M353EEE (6 3x ¢ 8x2mm) x 2

14



’\Snckel Button Head Screw
HERATAHMASmm

M4 Washer
©4x 6 10x1mm

\QE\

Socket Screw
BEANBRM
Maxsmm

Socket Screw
BRARARER Maxiamm

© [jum

Socket Screw

Socket Button Head Collar Screw

©

Socket Screw

B

© |

M4 Washer
2 MABE)( 6 4% 0 10x1mm) x

HBEATRBERE (M3XBmm) x8

Bearing
HK( 15¢ 0 21xdmm) x2

OF

One-way Bearing
BRI 15 6 23x11rmm) x 1

pacer
TODBRH  16x 0 22.740.7mmx 1

©  [Jum

Socket Screw

Socket Screw
BRI MIxEmm

Washer
8 0 3x ¢ 4.6x0.6mm

Q |

Washer
3 63x 0 45x06mm x6

©  [lwm

Socket Screw

One-way Bearing Shaft
WERTE ¢ 12x ¢ 15x41.5mm
Spacer
T00 S
0186 22.7x0.7mm

Que.way Bearing Cover
Peready
©21x ¢ 15.8x26mm

Please fasten the screws,
to the ¢ 3.0 holes of the
slant main gear.

BHBRFEEE O 30341

One-way Bearin
BEBK 0 15x0 26x11mm

m‘

=
Original manufactory packages
contains product already assembled,
please confirm every screw is firmly
secured with T43. Do not use T43 on
any plastic part.

BRESHELHOLNRZARS - BREBRR
BRHESHRLE -

Before tightening the screw,
rotate the bearing and check
concentricity of the bearing in order to
have the screw firmly secured, to
avoid the bearing stuck or heavy load
at one side and cause slip.

LR EHENERNRELNERGS
ERORTEOES NBeEN RS
L 23h

lease
the

One-way Bearing Collar
SRR 6 656 Sht1.6mm

1 Autorotation
Tail Drive Gear Set|
M RRREEE 1047

Socket Screw
BEANAEN

M25xmm

15



700FLH8A
SHEBEBFBIRA

Socket Collar Screw
EFEARBER (M5x32mm) x 2

dll

When tightening the main blade fixing

scrom pease sgnten i fimiy, outnot || (©) [ 1m0
over tighten, or it may cause the
damage of main blade holder and result Socket Collar Screw

in danger. BT AR (Max2Tmm) x 1

BRERROHATRARTERT - BRTE

BHERRRBZRN © RIBINEE @:I]
Socket Collar Screw M4 Nut

B ARERH MSC2mm M4 TAIRRIS x 1

lemm oo

Elevator Ball Link Collar
FBEEIE x4 EEE x4

[ —— ]

DFC Linkage Rod(B)
DFC 28 (M3xéTmm) x 2

M5 Nut
MSBSRERE x 2

780 Carbon Fiber Blades
780 RURELER

DFC Linkage Rod(B)
DFC {8 MIx47mm

[H70118]
Swashplate Leveler
TSREES

Collar
2R

Elevator Ball Link
AR

32.6mm

Linkage Rod(B)
Approx. 63.2mm x 3
@6 2mm x 3

er
Spacer(1)
A (1) 0 12% 0 toxtmm

Spare part: Main Shaft Spacer(1.2)
Main Shaft Spacer(0.8)
Main Shaft Spacer(0.5)
W& EBBA (1.2) 0 125 ¢ 16x1.2mm
Zn8K (0 ¢ 12¢ 6 16:0 3mm
Fumi (0.5 6 12¢ 6 16x0.5m

Swashplate
TR

While using Flybarless system, please use
the swashplate leveler to calibrate
swashplate. Adjust the length of servo
linkage rod to make surethe swashplate is
leveled before start setting upto ensure the
gyro provides the best performance.
ERETERG - FENEATFRABROT Y
4 ﬁ;ﬁﬂﬂaﬁgﬁﬁﬁ B xﬁi;ﬁ%ﬂ%mﬁm .
g%@&&ﬁﬂﬂi BT RERRRTIEERARE

M1 Slant Thread Main Drive Gear Set
MIBEBER

Socket Collar Screw
BER
Max27mm

The lower edge of main gear need to be
lined up with lower edge of pinion gear.
This will ensure smooth meshing, and
avoid interference between pinion's base
and main gear which can lead to unusual
wear.

bl o e
FeRR T e

i JIe
T

=

AT I
pply a small amount of T43thread| P
ing a metal par Washer
- ERAMTA3 ) ¢ 6x ¢ 9x0.6mm.




EQUIPMENT INSTALLATION  SES#=ES cn //4

amount of T43

Apply a sm
lock wher
KL SRR
O
AR

g a metal pa
HEEARTES (S5

Original manufactory packages
contains product already assembled,
please confirm every screw is firmly
secured with T43. Do not use T43 on
any plastic part.
BESHHBOSNRRASS - BEEER
BEUSTHR FE - WL 143 RIBIEE
ARDBHAL -

OF PLUS PL

[=
=i

Microbeast PLUS provides 8 differentdirection choices can be installed on any
position of helicopter.

PL SORE f

[®] Please visit Align download area to get the completed instruction
Ty manual at Align website.

ESHENRERFRERESN TREETE -
http:/iwww.align.com.tw/beastx/

THE COLOR OF THE STATUS-LED SHOWS THE CURRENTLY SELECTED ORIENTATION:
LEDIS T RBMR 2 RIA ©

Status LED Off* Status LED Status LED Purple Status LED
Status-LED B/85" Flashing Purple Status-LED j852& Flashing Red
Status-LED §f Status-LED #ff
op pen
Status LED Red ‘Status LED Status LED Blue Status LED
Status-LEDJBHIE  Flashing Blue Status-LED e Flashing Red/Blue
Front Status LEDTBEEAIR Status-LED 8
ron &
P V' xFactory Setting xR AEESRE

Microbeast PLUS
Flybarless System
PR




BATTERY INSTALLATION ILLUSTRATION  ®iiZEmEE (=] I//

Please fix the 2 batteries on the battery mount Slide the battery mounting plate
along the rail until a "click" is
heard to make sure the battery
oy P TP | | i B PRBEESEARA.
BT (DHR)

Hook and Loop Tape

(Fuzzy)
RS (WER)

INSERT THE BATTERY FROM THE FRONT
BHHRTSEA

el |
oo

Optional Equipment

‘Battery Serial Connector
TSR
-

Press this latch to allow the
battery to slide out along the rail.
BRI ERIENE

JRERRBL




‘Optional Equipment

Hobby Wing Platinum
HV 200A Brushless ESC
HY 2007 EABEE

Hook and Loop Tape
(Fuzzy)
RIS (WEHR)

Hook and Loop Tape
Hooked)

BES (AR)

Canopy
AT

Canopy Nut
AREGRE

AT

Keep the hole position for canopy RPin SN
mounting bolt horizontally to make it RIS -&LE@N-
easier to insert the R pin to fix the canopy. L ——

[ ———ammew———— o

REFEERTRIAT IR REBADEHR -




ELECTRIC EQUIPMENT ILLUSTRATION S5 siessmsn AuGN //4

Motor
L

Hobby Wing Platinum
HV 200A Brushless ESC
HY 200A MBI R EE

T | (aizn

Quick Finder
BRRE

S
P)\ = 748
is——m——=IB Carbon Fiber Tail Control Pushrod
Approx. 935mm x 1
BRI 1 935mm x 1
5023mm

MICROBEAST PLUS FLYBARLESS MANUAL me@mmasmnsg AUIGN I//

ALIGN with Flybar please referto ALIGN Helicopter standard equipmentfor flight and
setup instruction inthis manual
ALIGN i » B {EBAL

THRAF S REBR «

USER NOTICE gmitmsE

10f ing and ing the without using ALIGN standard equipment, including
electronic equipment &blades...etc, please makesure there isa sufficiently largeand stable power
supply to yourhehcopler ifany sbnegggioltageor insufficient power supply, suggest to upgradsthe
better powerback u

p.
2 P!ease refer (o BEASTX MICROBEAST PLUSIHDwebsne for MICROBEAST PLUS/HD assembly andsetup
instruction.

3.Any overuse, incorrect setup; assembly, modification ormisuse will leadto abnormal voltage,
electronic devices damage, structural interference, andinsufficient power supply. Make sureto
carefully check every assembly and setup refer to themanual instruction priorto every flightto prevent
any unforeseen danger.

1. 25« RISEOHARME - 0IEEM ALIGN SR (STFRA « TRRT) » ﬂﬁ&ﬁi@m!%ﬁﬁ&ﬁ@ﬁ!ﬁﬁ HNHRTR
B {EAR - RBTAHRER MICROBEAST PLUS HD PRIRSRE (&) - MERR7E « BENBKATER
2.MICROBEAST PLUS/HD {8 « 37 ~ &% - £ BEASTX MICROBEAST PLUS/HD B753288 -

3&@.3E{’~F BAMRE A EYIRERRAENORBRY « RI SR - NTESHHBTRESHNE - SERTARIR
RE - BHLLA RS BRI S| A QTRNERS) «

MANUAL LINK seigfessss

MICROBEAST PLUS Flybarless System is the V4.2 version out of the factory, please feel at ease using it. You can also lin

: ink
to BEASTX MICROBEAST PLUS/HD website to get the latestversion and the latest news. And please refer to MICROBEAST
PLUS V3.2.x and V4.1.5 instruction manual for operating and setting.

PLI ] L.20RA - BT X PL .
. 2. xR V4. .
[E]3= @]  Prease visit Align download area to get th
s instruction manual atAlign website.
BSHEN A RAR SRR TREETR -
=0 http:/iwww.align.com.twibeastx/ MICROBEAST PLUS

tional Equipment
s

20



PARTS IDENTIFICATION =32

MICROBEAST PLUS FLYBARLESS SYSTEM fRTi;

SET Button
Status LEB————— [ he=m

Cyclic Gain

{— Direct Cyclic FeedForward

— Tail Dynamic

Sensor Port
BEBED

MICROBEAST PLUS FLYBARLESS SYSTEM WIRING DIAGRAM

AILERON [~ }——

Receiver THROTTLE =T}
2t

Crange

CH1 CH2 CH3 RUD
Servo.  Servo  Servo  Servo
AEE s ARE  GES

J then follow MICROBEASTPLUS manual.

BEEED - WHMAR Code EEMICROBEAST

= PLUSR I »

MICROBEAST PLUS HDF\ybarIess System(Optional)
MICROBEAST PLUS HD 4 R H(R

If ing and the without using ALIGN standard equipment,
including i i blad t sure thereis a
large and supply toyour . If there isany abnormal voltago or
insufficient power supply, suggest the fly AST
PLUS HD (Optional)forbetter power backup. Please referto BEASTX websits for

and setupi

Optional Equipment BE s BSGOER M - maﬁﬁﬁaALlenuﬁgmgﬁ;E# EERE) mmmgﬁmagm:xmﬁ

BB RROHRBED - NBRBEBRA T2 R ﬁ(ﬁlicRanAsTpLusHDﬁmm SRR
B) - Ll &FE\EEW&WSE& MICROBEAST PLUS HD(EfA « B « 4% - HBW
MICROBEAST PLUS HDES A »

21




SERVO SETTING AND ADJUSTMENT  migesteresesmt cN //4

To set this option is to turn on the transmitter and connect to BEC power.
Note: For the safety, please do not connect ESC to the brushless motor before the setting in order to prevent any accident caused
by the motor running during the setting.

fi 3l THRAE o

ER RIYRRER ko .

SERVO CONFIGURATION @igssssE

Following the servo configuration diagram onright,
plug the servosto Gyro

ot &
WESE
CH3 Servo
CH3@IRE CH1 Servo
CHIBERE

CH2 Servo
CH2BERE

ADJUSTMENTS FOR GYRO/AND TAIL NEUTRAL SETTING r&szertusienz AUIGN I//

Turn off mode on the itter, then set the gain switch on the transmitter and the gyro to non-head
lock mode, or disable gain completely. After setting the transmitter, connect the helicopter power and proceed with rudder neutral
point setting. Note: When connecting to the helicopter power, please do not touch tail rudder stick and the helicopter, wait for 3
seconds for gyro to enable, and the rudder servo horn should be 90 degrees to the tail servo. Tail pitch slider should be half way on
the tail output shaft. This will be the standard rudder neutral point. After completing this setting, set the gain switch back to
heading lock mode, with gain at around 70%.

» WHEBGIER L SRR & FESHBIE - BT
5 . 20
» BRETTAA » RS R IR T0% £ «

SEf o ER L

TAIL NEUTRAL SETTING RePusisiz

Adfter the gyro is enableand under non- head lock mode,
correct setting position of tail servo and tail pitch
assembly is as photo. Ifthe tail pitch assembly is not in
the middle position, please adjustthe length of rudder
control rod to trim.

PRERERINE » BTN T » BOIRBAR Pitch Pl ERBE
{iI - B PitchRHIERBOR BB ERDHERNRETELE -

Appjox tomm

Tail Case Set
EERE

HEAD LOCK DIRECTION SETTING OF GYRO [eS#ssiErmae

To check the head lock direction of gyro is to move the tail
clockwise and the tail servo horn will be trimmed
counterclockwise. If it trims in the reverse direction,
please switch the gyro to"REVERSE".

BEMBﬁEEDGEﬂ ETERHERNER %ﬁﬂ&!ﬁﬁﬁiﬂg
» REFFHBDRFRHE L HERC BRI

Tail Moving Directi Trim Direction For
BRRESE Tail Servo Horn.
RERBISIESR

22



PITCH AND THROTTLE SETTING  sEifseiemssrise Aucn ///4

GENERAL FLIGHT —#RfTatst

GENERAL FLIGHT —fRiTHEt

Trrotfle Pich

ki) £

T60%High Spocd 2
100 EF

g
S0%~65% (81 45
0%

5
i 4 5%
= |
Stick Position at HighThrottle 100%/Pitch+12” 3
EERABPN00KPitch+12” =

A s P

100% -
85% -

65%

40%

Stick Position at Hovering/Throttie 70%Pitch+5"
RSB T0%Pitchs5

1 2 QA S
Throttle Curve(Hovering Fight)
BEESRREE

|| PITCH AND ROTATION SPEED PITCHEREERR
TIP:It is recommended to use a lower pitch setting when using
igher RPM\Head speed. This will allow for better power.
BREN MREHREWEITINNRHBBESE Pitch - RHEQ
BEDDBRE

Stick Position at Lowithrottle 0%/Pitch-2~"0"
BAEROBIO0% Pitch-2-0"

3D FLIGHT 3p’ssiRiTH

+0~+12°

-5
=
Stick Position at High/Throttle100%/Pitch+12” //

RSP 100% Pitch 12

1 3 4
Throttie Curve(Simple Aerobatic Flight)
EERTEEDEMEI

Stick Position at Middle/Throftle 90%/Pitch 0 r )
ARDR/PI0%Pitch 0 IDLE 2:3D FLIGHT
Throte
) SE
T00% Figh "
5| s i
[EAT "
B v
T00% Low
L] Tooum a4z
- o= - 100%-
Stick Position at Low/Throttle 100%/Pitch-12 il

SEIRER 3P 100%/Pitch-12”

1. Pitch range : Approx. + 15 degrees.
2. If the pitch is set too high, it will result in shorter
flight duration and poor motor performance.
3.Setting the throttle to provide a higher speed is
preferable to i mcreasmg the pitch too high.
: RE (P-:cnmngw 1
rnmme Cume(an F

2. BARERE - SR T ight)
Smﬁﬂﬁwﬁﬁﬁw&iﬁi HB‘EEHKW!&E' RERGERPIEE

23



RCM-BL850MX (490KV/4535) POWER COLLOCATION REFERENCE ERx@iggezx AULIGN I//

RCM-BL850MX (490KV/4535) MOTOR

Please enjoy your Align products safely.

RCM-BL850MX (490KV/4535) fRRIFHE

Power and torque requirements of enthusiasts, the high output 850MX motor was born in Align's R&D lab. With dramatic increase
in torque and power output, capable of 5100 watts continuous power output and 11000 watts of burst power!

850MX Motor has passed various thorough inspections made by our technical department, including motive testing, static testing,
magnetic field testing, heat resistance and magnetic loss testing, running balance and vibration testing, noise testing, and many
hours of actual loading and flying testing, etc. Align is proud to provide the latest innovations in RC Modeling to its consumers.

w0 - . %
BE 1000 » SASEHEEHEIE 0NX 55 - BARRC THHS -

» IR

7t .

B3R ERPHTRAAADERUSRATTLER
3% - BIEHASOEATMEGE - BIDBGRISH - B > BgNE - &

SPECIFICATION Re##8|

WERIER
nummau&aﬂ&mm&nauxmm&ﬁn ERBTHRIBIRREHT Eﬁ!iﬁﬁ SR - AT PR B EMBSOME‘JE
EESRER SR TERDRRE - ARDINTDBIES ARSI o

|ILLUSTRATION #wEE

Brushless
Motor

Red DC Power
i ocms
Blue
& §
Fn Throttle Signal
lacH 5
(3 (Receiver)
SPIRL ()

KV KV{E | 490KV(RPMIV) Input Voltage BARE | 125

Stator Diameter EFHME| 45 mm Stator Thickness EZBE | 35mm

Stator Arms | 12 Magnet Poles wman | 10

Max Continuous Current  RARRBHR | 115A Max Current

Max Continuous Power BAREDE | 5100W Max Instantaneous Power RABRRIDE | 11000W(2sec)
Dimension R | Shaft $6x56.7x112.5mm | Weight HE | Approx. 570g

The motor rotates in different direction with different brand ESCs.
cables to make the motor rotates in ngm direction.

If the wrong rotating direction happens, please switch any two

HOBBY WING PLATINUM HV:200A BRUSHLESS SPEEDCONTROLLERINSTRUCTION MANUAL - saimizeseirins; ALIGINI I//

PRODUCT FEATURES E&&E&

‘Optional Equipment

So please scan QR code forALIGN

Hobby Wing Platinum HV 200ABrushless ESC canbe set upby ALIGN ASBOX Multifunction Programmer.
formore i

IGN ASBOX

Hobby Wing
REABRER : li m.

EREREASHERE - BBRQR Code BRTHIBIL

+ High performance with arunning frequency of ip to120
MHz for excellent motor speed-governingand super soft startup.

. powered by DCregulator has better anti-
i , which greatly risk of losing control.

« The maximum motor speed canreach 210,000 RPM (for 2pole motor),
70,000 RPM (for 6 pole motor) and 35,000 RPM (for 12 pole motor).

. Mulnple flight modes: Fixed- wmg,HeIu:op(er (Linear Throttle), Helicopter

Data logging records the <tandardized RPM, minimum voltage and
maximum temperature of the flight.

« "Restart in auto function" canmanually interrupt the auto rotationand
quickly restart the motor toavoid crashes caused by incorrect operations.

« WIFI module (sold forpr ing the ESC wi y with
your smart phone (I0S or Android).

« Internal circuitry

P electric sparks
produced when the ESC is powered on.
+ Independent output port for RPM (that is: motor speed) signals. - Separate
ing port for ESC etup through ALIGN ASBOX
Multifunction Programmer.
- Separate port for ESC

or parameter setting.

over-current protrceion, etc.
« BEC is separated from other circuits of the ESC, itmay keep normal output
even when MOSFET board of the ESC is burnt orbreakdown.
« Online firmware upgrade via ALIGN ASBOX

« Multiple protections like thermal shutdown protection, overload protection,

- ERETIHREE120M M R RIBEE - TS
RAEISE - RFEROEENER IR

~EEES§¥ZENHWEEIC£#§I REBEOATE
B REREOAEE

- R RRAWETE 210,000 RPM2EHE)
70,000RPM (6§f65%) - 35,000RPM (128853 )

* Elﬁﬁéﬂﬂlﬁﬁﬁ&iﬁﬂﬁil!i
/ﬁﬂﬂﬁﬂﬁi&i” B o

- ABRTANREDE - Eﬂéﬂﬂﬂﬂﬁwﬂlﬁﬂﬂ ®
BEEEEN  RARH « MERE -

- ABRARERBDE - EREEHATTHOUHIBA
REARLGETHRDEE  BERRXLMEN -

- REWIFIRROE - E!?H%(ﬁ%&ﬁ%)uﬂjnﬁi
FESHRE (REWIFIERE

- BRI

- AN (RPM) RUHENTE -
- BERUSERENT . MISELIECOBREL
RHHALIGN ASBOX SRR ERER:

- ABBERE  BEEE  ARGRE lmm;;
WREDE Eﬂﬁ&ﬂ!ﬁﬁiﬁ

- BECHANRFMEEANBENERY  BRFWE
ERE i rt by b P
£ RimEse

‘BERLNR_UETWEM ESIRGRR (56
B T) - ARETINEE

or

WIFI module.

HERERRWI Flgaﬂ) .

24



SPECIFICATIONS ERRB
Model Main Applications Input Voltage Cont./Peak Current BEC Voltage
BR ERRE BARE FARMER BEC
Switch-mode, 5V~8V Adjustable
For700-800 Class | 6145 LiPo Battery Voltage (Step: 0.1V),10A/30A
Helicopter (Propeller: | (53 7y-51.8v) 200A/300A Cont. IPeak Current
700-800mm) 6~12S@@M BIRSERBEC - HBESV~8VaI(If
700-800R W EFHM (38 (22.2v~51.8V) BERRO. 1V§ﬁ) GHBRITR
& : 700-800mm) 10A » BRI0A
Hobbyfiing SRPM Signal Wire Separate Programming Port
; i i i
;«‘;‘:um Y| P8 8 BE CH AR PIE S B et i
White/Red/Black: Throttle SignalWire ; Forconmacting ALIGN ASBOX
Red/Brown/Yellow: BEC Output & RPMSignal WIFI module, or eaoling fan
Transmission Wire 106X50x36MMIS25Y | i migat loN ASBOXEIEIE
B R Eﬂﬁiﬁ?ﬂ“i’ﬁ 5 R=ekk SAWIFISHE - TRRMEDRRABG
BECHItERRPMIER S @i [ 3
USER GUIDE ERREE

The default throttle range of this ESC is from 1100y s to 1940ys, s0 you need to re-calibrate the throttle
range when thefirst time youuse this ESCor after youreplace the transmitter.

3t 1s~19404s » .

AT

SBPITE o

onnections &8

RPM Signal Wire(Yellow) & BEC Output Wire
(Red/Brown): plug itinto the RPMinput channel on
the flybarless system. (This wire canbe used for
providing RPM signal data when using external
speed-governing device. plugit into the battery
channel or any unoccupied channel on the receiver.
(For better BEC power supply, we recommend
plugging this wireinto the battery channel or any
unoccupied channel on FBL system if the FBL
system is permitted.

@ Throttle Signal Wire (White/Red/Black): plugit into
the throttle channel on the receiveror the
corresponding channel onthe FBL system, such as
RX B channelon the VBARsystem.. For which
channel you shouldplug it in, it depends onwhat
kind of receiverand FBL system you use. The White
wire is fortransmitting throttle signals, the Red &
Black cables are parallely connected inthe BEC
output wire, whichmeans BEC voltage output wire
and ground cable.

@ RPVESE () RBECHIR (- 15)  SARTERFANEGADE | (BEMHNBEER  TEEARPMESHEAEEENE
A » BEETSNEIBECK: W 835 A I ’ﬂﬂ?&ﬂﬂﬁx‘!ﬂfi!’“ﬂﬂﬁx‘! © (RERBEBNBECHBNR - ERPERRMBAFOBERT - B#
KBECBEA%RZEE%ﬁ!mi“&UHiEﬁﬁEEM "y

O BPIEHS (B A R) EW&EH%E%W‘F&II%M?)M%E JVBARFREIRX BFEE » FZIMEARR R R RARAR
TE ﬁ@EﬂEﬁ*ﬂiﬁﬂPﬁ!‘” TALRARARSD B LBHE A SBECH) A (AIBECERELBINLE)

‘ Il.Throttle Range Calibration J#P3{TEEERIEG &

Battery
&8

Battery
B/

Motor
EE

A During the ESC/Radio calibration, please setthe throttle curveto NORMAL and ensure the corresponding
throttle amounts tothe throttle
are respectively 100%and 0%.

SEITBPITRRE - HiGDF .

98 7100% » 5P

Turn onthe
transmitter and move
the throttle stick to
the top position.

H%iﬁ% * FGHBPITE
WA

Connect the ESC to a
battery. The motor will emit
* 123" indicating the ESC
is powered on normally.
BFHEREWY - BEBU"
MM2RTES  REKRBER

5 seconds later, the motor will emit two!
short beeps indicating the maximum
throttle position has been successfully
calibrated and accepted.

SR BERHWE-WERS - KRB
PImE BRI

Move the throttle stick to the

bottom position. 1second later,
ashort beep will emitindicating
the minimum throttle position
has been accepted.
HRMPIBHHBIRIE - G518 - B
—BRERE - WPIREREND

The ESC will keep beeping indicating the
number of LiPocells you haveplugged in. (A
long beep 5, shortbeep

The motor will beep a
long beep to indicate the

1. E.g. The ESC will beep two long beeps and
two short beepsto indicate a12S LiPo pack.
BERBRBURTENETO® (REW—RRS EE
R 0 6130 : 12SEE B0 1 08— 08— -1

is
the power system is

ready to go.
BEBUEZE—RRBEH
W AR - TRTER

25




FLIGHT ADJUSTMENT AND SETTING  misfrmmsse aucn ///A

PLEASE PRACTICE SIMULATION FLIGHT BEFORE REAL FLYING R{Talssm iR @asissanis

A safe and effective practice method is to use the transmitter flying on the computer through simulator software sold on

market. Do a simulation flight until you familiarize your fingers with the movements of the rudders, and keep practicing until the
fingers move naturally.

1. Place the helicopter in a clear open field ( Make sure the power OFF ) and the tail of helicopter point to yourself.
2. Practice to operate the throttle stick (as below illustration) and repeat practicing

"Throttle high/low", "Aileron leftiright”, "Rudder leftiright”, and "Elevator up/down".
3. The simulation flight practice is very important, please keep practicing until the fingers

move naturally when you hear operation orders being call out.
ERRBREANSIEQRZ O - BRRGRT - BLECTRLBRCONS - —BREY  BE200THR - HEEE
THEAREEVBRNIE & DIGISSEREE LRERG - AESEARNRE - TAMNES - BT EIRRDEHSBRERDE
1 . z

~B) - I/E ~ BIREIS e

3 R . . .

Mode 2 ion BT

<= Move Left Move Right —>
k= 58

Rotate Left Rotate Right
4 Rotate e ot S
Fly Forward Fly Backward
G i R —
~~ Forw{‘rﬂd .gwm Backward Rotate=3,
Ascent
=2
Descent
{ %8
TurnRight
Bl

Rudder 758

FLIGHT ADJUSTMENT AND NOTICE  fsmastim

\

Turn Left
ZHE

+ When arriving at the flying field.
- BEERGH

©Check if the screws arefirmly tightened.

OCheck if the !ransmmer andreceivers are fully charged
OBTIERRMES!
@ﬁ%ﬂsﬂﬁlﬂiﬁl)ﬂiﬁiﬁ 2

are using. Frequency interference can cause your model, or other models to crash and increase the risk of danger.
BERTEERAELAS - #RBHPINAR ﬂ[kmﬁ!ﬂME&Eﬁwﬁ¥

If there are other radio control aircraft at the field, make sure to check theirfrequencies and tell them whatfrequency you ‘

FREBEBNAABBIEMA -

STARTING AND STOPPING THE MOTOR @IS

t check to make sure no one else is operating on the same
frequency. Then place the throttle stick at lowest position and
turn on the transmitter.

Check if the throttle stick is set at
the lowest position.

BRBPIEIRETEOMUR -
ER - ' I ©Are the rudders moving according to the controls?
OFollow the manual to do a range test.
@Eﬂmmﬁﬂsﬁﬂlﬁﬂﬁlﬂ 2
+ Check the movement, ORBHHBRABETERNL. -
BFRR
ON: Step1 ON! Step2 OFF! Step3
First turn on the transmitter. Connect to the helicopter power Reverse the above orders to turn off.
BAREAEE EIEARBR BPARBESRE LR F B ERINT

26



This procedure is best performed on soft surfaces such as grass. The use of rubberskid stopper is recommended on hard
surface to prevent vibration feedback from the ground to Gyro, resulting in over-corrections.

L FRmBE - B L@IGyro »
HARABERE -
Rubber Skid Stoppers
Installe e
EIERDE R

If swashplate should tilt prior to lift off, do not try to manually trim the swashplate level. This is due to vibration feedback to the Gyro,
and will disappear once helicopter lfts off the ground. If manual trim is applied, helicopter will ilt immediately after liftoff.

TRRALR BB " ¥

MAIN ROTOR ADJUSTMENTS ERRSIEFENE

1.Before adjusting, apply a red piece of tape on one blade, or paint a red stripe with a marker or paint to identify on blade.

2.Raise the throttle stick slowly and stop just before the helicopter lifts-off ground. Look at the spinning blades from the side of the
helicopter.

3.Look at the path of the rotor carefully. If the two blades rotate in the same path, it does not need to adjustment. If one blade is
higher or lower than the other blade, adjust the tracking immediately.

1 BEASER ST EMOMI » 85 RSN RSN  SESRBER -

28RO EPIBITRR AL - ERISMEBNEE  (ERBEAREELTNNE -

3 BORBERND EIBRR B DB - AT BEN TRIR— SR e R - .

a.When rotating, the blade with higher path means the pitch is to6 big. Please shorten DFC ball link for regular trim.

b.When rotating, the blade with lower path means the pitchtoo is small. Please lengthen DFC ball link for regular trim.

2 SRR R RS NN RTEEPITCHIEA » BIMEADFCEITETE -

b RS RENTETRETIRB(PITCH)E)\ » BIBRDOFCESRET *

Tracking adjustment is very dangerous, so please keep away from the
helicopter at a distance of at least 10m. o
Bovar ; Color Mark SRREHNELR

Tncorrect tracking may cause vibrations. Please repeat adjusting the tracking
to make sure the rotor is correctly aligned. After tracking adjustment, please
check the pitch angle is approx. +5~6° when hovering.

TP ~6

FLIGHT AE];[STMENT AND NOTICE RTRBELGER

@Do not attempt to grab or make contact with the helicopter while the main blades are in motion and keep
your eyes away from the helicopter. During take-off, landing, and flight, be sure to keep the helicopter away
from all obstacles. Operators must stand at least 10 meters away from the helicopter to avoid injury caused
by loose parts due to improper assembly or any unforeseen dangers.

FOER - I » IR/ RS -
10ARBLE  BRBA . ABARE -

©Make sure that no one or obstructions in the vicinity.
©For flying safety, please carefully check if every movement and directions are correct when hovering.

OFERBITIBERE AT «
ORIMTEE - BURCRRBEBTSRRTIFRSIE «

Do notattempt tofly until you have some experiences with the operation of helicopter.
BREBENT -

27



STEP 1 THROTTLE CONTROL PRACTICE HP3iZflkz

©When the helicopter begins to lift-off the ground, slowly
reduce the throttle to bring the helicopter back down.
Keep practicing this action until you control the throttie
smoothly.

BT -

EANTRERTRSBPIRHERIE -

STEP 2 AILERON AND ELEVATOR CONTROL PRACTICE EIRAIFEZHIRE

1.Raise the throttle stick slowly.

2.Move the helicopterin any direction back, forward, left
and right, slowly move the aileronand elevator sticksin
the opposite directionto fly backto its original position.

11818732 BPIEIT
2.@m =
FRBRLGER MO RRMIE -

AYION | | GIf the nose of the helicopter moves, please lower the throttle stick and land the helicopter. Then move your
position diagonally behind the helicopter 10M and continue practicing:
©If the helicopter flies too far away from you, please land the helicopter and move your position behind 10M

and continue practicing.
OUER TR » SIHEBPILARES - .
A‘%
STEP 3 RUDDER CONTROL PRACTICING FRIfEi2{FRE §q[

1.Slowly raise thethrottle stick.
2.Move the nose of the heli to right orleft, and move
the rudder stickin the oppositedirection to fly back to itsoriginal

position.
1ABIBF R BPIIEIR <
218 . .

STEP 4

After you are familiar with all actions from STEP1 to 3, draw a circle on
the ground and practice within the circle to increase your accuracy.

BIRRIG STEP1~3 MIERFT - 7Eit L BEBILTES /
ﬁ LUBMMRREDETRE - % /,\\Narmw the Circle. iy < W
an draw a smaller circle when you get more familiar with the actions. . st ol

ou c:
QE{’KEME@@"EIWE {FYABENEIBE

STEP 5 DIRECTION CHANGE AND HOVERING PRACTICE S ER#SHREEE

After you are familiar with STEP1 to 4, stand at side of the helicopter and continue practicing STEP1 to 4.

Then repeat the STEP1 to 4 by standing right in front of the helicopter.

ERVES + =z 8

28



Problem Cause Solution
#® b H "
Blade - Pitch linkage rods are not even Adjust length of DFC ball link.
Tracking | grackingis off g BEOFCHITEAE
W PITCHERBENERTSS
Adjust DFC balllink to reduce pitch by 4to
5 degrees. Hovering headspeed should be
Excessive pitch around 1700~1800RPN.
Headspeed too low ERRIPICHRE SREDFCBRIERtchi)-+ 452
EMRORFEE ({FREFSELERAAKI1700~1800RPM)
Increase throttle curve at hovering point on
Hovering throttle curveis too low
e et transmitter (around 60%)
A RRBRRI60%)
Hover
Adjust DFC ball link to increase pitch by 4 to
Not enough pitch 5 degrees. Hovering headspeed should be
AIRPTOHEE around 1700~1800RPM.
Headspeed too high MEOFCTREPItch)-+ 4-5E
EERAEES (TR RAII700-1800RPM)
Hovering throttle curveis toohigh Decrease throttle curve at hovering point on
FEEPIBRAE transmitter (around 60%)
BIEBRRSHPIMBR(I60%)
Drifting of tail oceurs during Rudder neutral point improperly set | Reset rudder neutral point
hovering, or delay of rudder EOIBRER: BREGTY
response when centering rudder
stick.
Rudder | mmmmmos—ams. . anynan | Rudd in 100 I I dd i
Response | BERERAZ_smE 2 | Rudder gyro gain too low increase rucder gyro gain
won | BEiEang.® ERRRHSERE HNRRRRESE
Tail oscillates (hunting, or wags) Rudder gyro gain too high Reduce rudder gyro gain
at hover or full throttle RERRESERS BERMRERESE
RS2 EFIRRREGHOE -
If above solutiondoes notresolveyour issues; with or Aligndealer.

KEMREA L BB

& » FILEES LERAT

29




Thank you for purchasing and supporting ALIGN products.

The Align Team is dedicated to you by innovating and developing new RC Helicopters,
Multicopters, and FPV Racing Quads. We strive to provide a more diversified experience for our
customers. Visit our website at www.align.com.tw for latest news, information, and updates about
our extensive line of products for the RC enthusiasts.

Good Flymg'

’ Rfﬁ’«“i&ﬁ§%’)§1bﬁﬂﬂ§ﬁ%@ e ‘Wjuﬁﬁ?ﬂ
BHBE - URSEARDES -

RBEB—BRREINITRER -

ALIGN FlightSafety THRTHRLTE
http://www.align.com.tw/flysafe-en/

ALIGN T-REX Helicopter TiRERERE b—
http://www.align.com.tw/helicopter-en/

ALIGN Multicopter ZZiBEIRTH
http://www.align.com.tw/multicopter-en/

ALIGN FPV Racing Quad TSiZFiith
http://www.align.com.tw/multicopter-en/mr25/

ALIGN Website ZTHEE
http://www.align.com.tw

ALIGN Shopping Cart Z33GEE
http://shop.align.com.tw/index.php?language=en

ALIGN Quick Finder ZIHRUHIRERE
http://shop.align.com.tw/partfinder.php?language=en

ALIGN FaceBook
https://www.facebook.com/Align-Corporation-194493419543/?ref=mf

ALIGN Instagram
https://instagram.com/aligncorporation/

ALIGN YouTube
https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCaPj_K5DNo7HSmP1eytUvMQ

ALIGN Youku
http://i.youku.com/u/UMTQON]EwNjczNg==

AULIGN




www.align.com
www.align.ér)#
www.align.com.tw

www.align

Specifications & Equipment/fRIZEC{4:
Length/#$5K:1490mm

Height/#$ £ 5§:402mm

Main Blade Length/ERER&K:780mm

Main Rotor Diameter/EHEREE:1740mm

Tail Rotor Diameter/BHRBEE:301mm

Motor Drive Gear/ B 12T

Main Drive Gear/ZE#5##:112T

Autorotation Tail Drive Gear/fEFEE) T £5:104T
Tail Drive Gear/RR{@8)E5:22T

Drive Gear Ratio/S5¥R{8#t1:9.33:1:4.73
Flying Weight(Without battery)/ R E (R &Ejth):Approx. 4100g

=t §

1740mm 1503mm

402mm

SEIGEESEARIDTSIROS]
AUGN CORPORATION UMITED MADE IN TAIWAN 2023.Sep.zecosss



